JOINT PUBLIC NOTICE REGARDING APPLICATION FOR PROPOSED TIRE-SHREDDING FACILITY IN THE CORPORATE LIMITS OF THE CITY OF CROSSVILLE AND COUNTY OF CUMBERLAND

This Notice is given pursuant to, and in keeping with, Tennessee Code Annotated § 68-211-703 regarding an Application submitted by Upper Cumberland Tire Shredding, for a tire-shredding facility located within the corporate limits of the City of Crossville, within the County of Cumberland, Tennessee. This Notice, pursuant to statute, is being posted in the post office of Crossville, Tennessee, the municipal offices of the City of Crossville, the County Mayor's Office of Cumberland County and published in the Crossville Chronicle. This Notice and all notices and information contained herein are deemed to be joint by both the City of Crossville and the County of Cumberland.

The Application and written material submitted by Upper Cumberland Tire Shredding, is currently under review by the City of Crossville and its City Council, and the County of Cumberland and the Cumberland County Commission, located at the following addresses:

City of Crossville Attn: The Honorable Sally Oglesby, City Clerk 392 N. Main Street Crossville, Tennessee 38555-4275

County of Cumberland Attn: The Honorable Kenneth Carey, Mayor 2 North Main Street, Suite 203 Crossville, Tennessee 38555

All inquiries and responses with regard to this public notice should be addressed to the address stated above, to the attention of Mrs. Sally Oglesby and Mayor Kenneth Carey. Mrs. Oglesby and officials of the City of Crossville may be reached at the telephone number of (931) 484-5113. Mayor Kenneth Carey and the officials of the County of Cumberland may be reached at (931) 484-6165. The name of the proposed tire-shredding facility operators are Todd Hinch and Stanton Brewer, with an address of 561 Southwood Dr., Crossville, Tennessee 38572. The site of the facility is proposed to be located at 302 Maryetta Street, Crossville, Tennessee, and may be located on the control map in the Assessor's Office of Cumberland County, Tennessee, at Control Map 100, Parcel 002.00.

A copy of the correspondence stating the description of the facility and the type of waste and method of disposal is available at the City Hall of the City of Crossville and the County Mayor's office at the addresses listed above. All other data in the possession of the City of Crossville and County of Cumberland regarding said facility is available at said address and location for copying and inspection by interested parties. A copy of this Public Notice and the fact sheet shall be sent to any person who specifically requests one. Further, the City of Crossville and County of Cumberland, until a final determination has been made, shall maintain a mailing list of all interested parties who request to be added to said mailing list, who shall receive a copy of all materials submitted by Upper Cumberland Tire Shredding, or compiled by the City of Crossville and County of Cumberland, with regard to the consideration of this application. The City of Crossville and County of Cumberland reserve the right to charge nominal photocopy or reproduction fees to cover the costs of mailing, transmitting and copying said materials.

Pursuant to Tennessee Code Annotated § 68-211-703, et seq., the City of Crossville and County of Cumberland jointly declare, with regard to this Notice and the material contained herein, a period of public comment to begin on February 3, 2015, and extend to and including March 8, 2015. Interested persons may submit written comments on the proposed facility during this period of time. The City of Crossville and County of Cumberland shall retain all such written comments and make the same available to the Department of Environment and Conservation in its final determination of registration of the proposed site.

Further, on Monday, March 9, 2015, at 5:00 p.m., CST, at the City Hall of the City of Crossville, located at 392 N. Main Street, Crossville, Tennessee 38555-4275, a joint public hearing shall be held by the City of Crossville and County of Cumberland on the proposed facility, and all comments made at the hearing shall be transcribed or recorded to assist in the final determination of approval of the proposed new facility operation. The names, addresses and telephone numbers for the county and municipality responsible for the review of the application are the same as stated above. The name and address of the proposed facility owner or operator who will be heard at the hearing is as follows:

Todd Hinch and Stanton Brewer Upper Cumberland Tire Shredding 561 Southwood Drive Crossville, TN 38572

A description of the proposed facility and the type of disposal methods are as stated above. A purpose for said public hearing shall be to gather the comments and relevant information from interested parties regarding the application of Upper Cumberland Tire Shredding, for the construction and operation of the facility as described above.

Pursuant to § 68-211-704, the City of Crossville and County of Cumberland shall, within thirty (30) days after said public hearing, make a decision to either approve or disapprove the proposed construction and operation of said facility, using the criteria set forth in Tennessee Code Annotated § 68-211-704. All interested parties are encouraged to review said statutory criteria in making their comments and evaluations.

It is intended that this Notice shall constitute both the Public Notice as required under Tennessee Code Annotated § 68-211-703, and the Notice of a Public Hearing under said Statute. Pursuant to said Statute, all individuals or entities who ask to be added to the mailing list with regard to this matter shall be issued a copy of this Notice within fifteen (15) days of the scheduled public hearing.

Further, this matter shall be deliberated for decision on the agenda of the regular monthly meeting of the City of Crossville, on Tuesday, March 10, 2015, at 6:00 p.m., CST, at City Hall, 392 N. Main Street, Crossville, Tennessee, and by the County of Cumberland on Monday, March 16, 2015, at 6:00 p.m. CST, at the Cumberland County Courthouse, 2 North Main Street, Crossville, Tennessee.

CITY OF CROSSVILLE Honorable Sally Oglesby, City Clerk 392 N. Main Street Crossville, Tennessee 38555-4275 Telephone No. (931) 484-5113 COUNTY OF CUMBERLAND Honorable Kenneth Carey, Mayor 2 North Main Street, Suite 203 Crossville, Tennessee 38555 Telephone No. (931) 484-6165